
HAWICK COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-
COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 17TH MAY, 2016

A MEETING of the HAWICK COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-COMMITTEE will be held in the 

LESSER HALL, TOWN HALL, HAWICK on TUESDAY, 17 MAY 2016 at 4.00 pm

J. J. WILKINSON,
Clerk to the Council,

6 May 2016

BUSINESS

1. Apologies for Absence. 

2. Order of Business. 

3. Declaration of Interest. 

4. Minute. (Pages 1 - 2) 2 mins

Consider Minute of meeting held on 31 March 2016 (copy attached),
5. Financial Assistance (Pages 3 - 14) 5 mins

To consider application for financial assistance from:-

Hawick Welcome Initiative (Copy attached). 
6. Monitoring Report for 12 months to 31 March 2016 (Pages 15 - 24) 10 mins

Consider report by Chief Financial Officer. (Copy attached).
7. Common Haugh (Pages 25 - 26)

To consider:-

(i) Briefing note by Asset Manager (Copy attached)

(ii) Request from Hawick Flood Group for installation of barrier to both 
entrance and exit of car park. 

8. Property Update 10 mins

To consider briefing note by Estates Surveyor and Property Officer.
9. Hornshole 5 mins

Public Document Pack



To consider update on progress by Managing Solicitor. 
10. Williestruther Reservoir 5 mins

Update by Property Officer.
11. Items Likely to be taking in Private 

Before proceeding with the private business, the following motion should be 
approved:-

“That under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information
as defined in the relevant paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 7A of the 
aforesaid Act.”

12. Any Other Items Previously Circulated 

13. Any Other Items which the Chairman Decides are Urgent. 

14. Private Minute (Pages 27 - 28) 2 mins

Consider the private Minute of the Meeting held on 31 March 2016 (Copy 
attached).

15. Hawick Golf Club 15 mins

To consider update by Hawick Golf Club. 
16. Pilmuir Farm 10 mins

To consider briefing note by Estates Surveyor. (To follow). 
17. Date and Venue of Next Meeting 

Tuesday, 19 August 2016 at 4.00 pm in the Lesser Hall, Hawick. 

NOTES
1. Timings given above are only indicative and not intended to inhibit Members’ 

discussions.

2. Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any 
item of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the 
Minute of the meeting.

Membership of Sub-Committee:- Councillors G. Turnbull (Chairman), A. Cranston, S. Marshall, 
W. McAteer, D. Paterson and R. Smith

Mrs A Knight, Burnfoot Community Council
Mr J Little, Hawick Community Council

Please direct any enquiries to Judith Turnbull Tel No. 01835 826556
Email: judith.turnbull@scotborders.gov.uk



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
HAWICK COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTE of Meeting of the HAWICK 
COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-COMMITTEE 
held in Council Chamber, Council 
Headquarters on Thursday, 31 March, 2016 
at 1.20 pm

Present:- Councillors G Turnbull (Chairman), A Cranston, W McAteer, S Marshall, 
D Paterson, R  Smith.

In Attendance:- Managing Solicitor (R Kirk), Estates Surveyor (J Morison), Property Officer (F 
Scott), Senior Finance Officer (J Yallop), Democratic Services Officer (J 
Turnbull).

1. MINUTE 
There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the Meeting held on 17 November 
2015.

DECISION
APPROVED the Minute for signature by the Chairman.   

MEMBER
Councillor Cranston joined the meeting.

2. ANCIENT ORDER OF MOSSTROOPERS 
There had been circulated copies of a letter from Mr Telfer, the Honorary Secretary of the 
Ancient Order of Mosstroopers, requesting permission to hold their annual Junior 
Gymkhana on Hawick Moor on the area beyond the paddock on Sunday, 5 June 2016.  
Permission was also sought to hold their annual Race Meeting on Saturday, 25 June 
2016 on Hawick Moor.  

DECISION
AGREED to grant permission to the Ancient Order of Mosstroopers in accordance 
with the usual terms, for use of Hawick Moor on Sunday, 5 June 2016 for their 
annual Junior Gymkhana and Saturday, 25 June 2016 for their annual Race 
Meeting.  

3. PRIVATE BUSINESS 
AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed 
in the Appendix to the Minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A of the Act. 

PRIVATE BUSINESS

4. MINUTE 
Members approved the private section of the Minute of 16 February 2016. 

5. PILMUIR FARM 
To consider a private briefing report by the Service Director Commercial Services. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



PUBLIC BUSINESS

6. URGENT BUSINESS 
Under Section 50B(4)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, the Chairman was 
of the opinion that the item dealt with in the following paragraph should be considered at 
the meeting as a matter of urgency, to keep Members informed.  

7. WILLESTRUTHER RESERVOIR 
Mr Scott informed the Sub-Committee that SEPA had taken over responsibility for 
reservoirs and had categorised Willestruther Reservoir as a high risk reservoir with an 
annual fee of £355.00 payable from 1 April 2016.    In answer to a question, Mr Scott 
advised that there was a difference of approximately £200 to £300 between low and high 
risk categories.  He further advised that he would investigate if a fee was payable to 
Scottish Borders Council and, if so, the amount payable.   

DECISION
AGREED to request the Property Officer present a further update on Willestruther 
Reservoir at the May meeting of the Hawick Common Good Fund Sub-Committee. 

(Note: Following the meeting Mr Scott advised that the cost of £355 was the cost to lodge 
an appeal.  The cost to SEPA for managing a reservoir designated as high risk was £419 
for 2016/17.  The cost for medium risk was £282 and low risk £172.  Therefore, there was 
£247 per year difference between high and low risks.   This fee to SEPA was an additional 
cost to the Common Good since Scottish Borders Council did not charge for this duty in 
previous years when they were regulatory authority).

The meeting concluded at 2.00 pm  

Page 2



Page 3

Agenda Item 5



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Hawick Common Good Sub Committee 17 May 2016 1

Monitoring Report for 12 Months to 31 March 2016

Report by the Chief Financial Officer

Hawick Common Good Sub Committee

17 May 2016

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY

1.1 This report provides the details of the income and expenditure for 
the Hawick Common Good Fund for the year 2015/16 including 
balance sheet values as at 31 March 2016 and proposed budget for 
2016/17.

1.2 Appendix 1 provides the actual income and expenditure for 2015/16.  This 
shows a surplus of £27,005 and a projected surplus of £49,504 for 
2016/17.

1.3 Appendix 2 provides a balance sheet value to 31 March 2016.  It shows a 
decrease in the reserves of £18,113 due mainly to the depreciation 
adjustment.

1.4 Appendix 3 provides a breakdown of the property portfolio showing actual 
rental income and property expenditure to 31 March 2016 where applicable 
and the 2015/16 depreciation charge.

1.5 Appendix 4 shows the value of the Newton Fund to 31 March 2016.

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 It is recommended that the Common Good Sub Committee:

(a) Notes the actual income and expenditure for 2015/16 in 
Appendix 1.

(b) Agrees the proposed budget for 2016/17 as shown in 
Appendix 1.

(c) Notes the final balance sheet value as at 31 March 2016 in 
Appendix 2.

(d) Notes the summary of the property portfolio in Appendix 3.

(e) Notes the current position of the investment in the Newton 
Fund in Appendix 4.

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



Hawick Common Good Sub Committee 17 May 2016 2

3 BACKGROUND

3.1 This report provides the Committee with financial information for the period 
to 31 March 2016 and proposed budgets for 2016/17.  The report also 
contains a projected balance sheet for the Common Good Fund to 31 March 
2017.

4 FINANCIAL POSITION 2015/16

4.1 Appendix 1 provides detail on income and expenditure for the 2015/16 
financial year as well as a proposed budget for 2016/17.

4.2 Income & Expenditure – Rental Income
Rental income for 2015/16 is shown on Appendices 1 & 3 with Appendix 3 
detailing the annual rental income by individual property.  

4.3 Income & Expenditure – Non-Property Related Income
The final out-turn shows a total of £19,204 and includes the balance of a 
contribution from the Community Council for work at Williestruther (£8,700), 
a donation for bunting (£25), Squirrel Control (£1,461) and Pay & Display 
(£296).  Also included here are Newton Fund dividends and the interest 
received on cash deposited with the Council.  The annual rate of interest 
applied to the cash deposits is 0.36%.

4.4 The capital reserve is invested in the Newton Fund and distributions are 
made twice in the year in September and February.  Dividends of £8,139 
were received in total to 31 March 2016. The proposed budget for 2016/17 
is based on a distribution of 2.0% of the Market Value at 31 March 2015.

4.5 Income & Expenditure – Property Expenditure
a) The property expenditure to 31 March 2016 is detailed in Appendix 3 

by property.  The positive variance against budget is a direct result of 
the planned silage works at Pilmuir Farm not going ahead.

b) The proposed Budget for 2016/17 includes general repair figures of 
£5,000 for St Leonard’s, £10,000 for Pilmuir and £35,000 for the other 
Hawick properties. Further budget may be required for specific projects 
which will be reported and requested throughout the year once more 
detailed costs are established. 

4.6 Income & Expenditure – Grants & Other Donations
The grants and other donations distributed to 31 March 2016 are shown 
below.  A decision regarding the request from the Escape Youth Café for 
funding will be discussed at the next Common Good Sub Committee 
meeting once final audited accounts and other information requested from 
the organisation has been received.  Any resulting grant awarded will 
impact on the 2016/17 accounts.

Grant Recipients Approved £
Page 16



Hawick Common Good Sub Committee 17 May 2016 3

2,000
600

2,000
190

2,500
107

9,200
325

16,922

0

Approved and Paid to 31 March 2016
Hawick Honorary Provost Running Costs
History of Hawick & District during WW1
Burnfoot CC-Remembrance Grdn Wilton Cemetery
Burnfoot CC-Remembrance Grdn Wilton Cemetery
Hawick Reivers Association – Running Costs
Salvation Army Xmas Carol Service 2014 Hall Hire
Hawick Golf Course Nominal Rent Contribution
Drumlanrig PS – Swimming Lessons
Total Paid to 31 March 2016

Approved but not yet paid
-
Total Grants Approved

2015/16 Budget 

Unallocated Budget

26/05/15
18/08/15
18/08/15
18/08/15
17/15/15
18/11/14
16/02/16
16/02/16

16,922

29,200

12,278

4.7 Income & Expenditure – Depreciation Charge
This is not a cash transaction and is off-set by a corresponding contribution 
from the Revaluation Reserve.  There was a variance of £3,200 due to the 
St Leonard’s Hut being fully depreciated but land still valued at £3,200.

4.8 Appendix 2 provides the balance sheet value as at 31 March 2016 and a 
projected balance at 31 March 2017.

4.9 Balance Sheet – Fixed Assets
All fixed assets of the Common Good Fund are revalued every 5 years as 
part of the Council’s rolling programme.  The fixed assets were revalued at 
1 April 2014.  Appendix 3 shows the values of the individual properties at 
31 March 2015, depreciation charges 2015/16 and value at 31 March 2016.

4.10 Balance Sheet – Newton Investment
a) The investment market during 2015-16 has been driven by 

uncertainty.  Equity and bond markets have been pushed and pulled 
by a concoction of concerns: the outlook for the economy in China, 
the Greek debt crisis, falling oil prices and huge amounts of 
uncertainty regarding US interest rates.  In the last three months 
the uncertainty of general global economic prospects, continued 
sliding of commodity prices and worsening corporate profits have 
only added to these concerns.

b) Global equity markets experienced falls of up to 20% from their peak 
levels, but began to recover in February and in pound sterling terms 
achieved aggregate gains over the three months to the end of March.

c) However, over the full year to 31 March 2016, this Qtr. 4 rally did not 
quite get the value of the Newton Fund back to its March 2015 level, 
resulting in a 1.5% fall in like for like market value over the year.  
Nevertheless, the closing market value of Hawick Common Good 
investments at 31 March 2016 yielded a 4% unrealised gain since 
inception.  Common Good Fund dividends received in 2015-16 
amounted to £8,139, approximately 2.3% of funds invested. 

Page 17



Hawick Common Good Sub Committee 17 May 2016 4

d) Appendix 4 shows the performance of the Newton Fund since 
inception.

4.11 Balance Sheet – Cash Balance
The cash held by the fund is £129,825, an in year net decrease of £4,579.  
The cash movement for 2015/16 is as follows:

Cash Balance £
Opening Balance at 1 April 2015
Transfer to Newton Fund
Surplus for year from Income & Expenditure Statement
Net cash movement in Debtors/Creditors

134,404
0

27,005
 (31,584)

Closing Balance at 31 March 2016 129,825

4.12 Balance Sheet – Capital Reserve
The Capital Reserves include the unrealised gain for the Newton Fund as at 
31 March 2016.

5 IMPLICATIONS

5.1 Financial 
There are no further financial implications other than those explained above 
in Section 4.

5.2 Risk and Mitigations
There is a risk that investments in the Newton Fund may reduce in value 
due to market or investment performance.  This risk cannot be fully 
mitigated; however it is being managed by the selection of a Fund Manager 
with
[...]
16
£

Closing 
Balance at 
31/03/16

£

Projected 
Balances at 
31/03/17

£

3,674,859
3,000

18

(39,592)
0
0

3,635,267
3,000

18

3,595,675
3,000

18
3,677,877

359,171
18,320

(39,592)

0
(5,525)

3,638,286

359,171
12,795

3,598,694

359,171
12,795

377,491

6,812
134,404

(5,525)

(2,156)
(4,579)

371,966

4,656
129,825

371,966

4,656
179,329

141,216

(21,472)
(19,197)

(6,735)

19,821
13,919

134,481

(1,651)
(5,278)

183,985

(1,651)
(5,278)

Fixed Assets
Land & Buildings
Heritable Assets
Feu Duties
Total Fixed Assets

Capital in Newton 
Investment Fund
Investment in Newton Fund
Unrealised Gains/(Loss)
Market Value

Current Assets
Debtors
Cash deposited with SBC
Total Current Assets

Current Liabilities
Creditors
Receipts in Advance
Total Current Liabilities (40,668) 33,740 (6,929) (6,929)
Net Assets 4,155,916 (18,113) 4,137,804 4,147,716
Funded by:
Reserves
Revenue Reserve
Capital Reserve
Revaluation Reserve

(100,547)
(513,326)

(3,542,043)

(27,005)
5,525

39,592

(127,552)
(507,801)

(3,502,451)

(177,056)
(371,966)

(3,598,694)
Total Reserves (4,155,916) 18,113 (4,137,804) (4,147,716)

Page 21



Hawick Common Good Sub Committee 17 May 2016 8

APPENDIX 3
HAWICK COMMON GOOD FUND

PROPERTY PORTFOLIO PERFORMANCE FOR 2015/16
(Actual Income and Expenditure to 31 March 2016)

Actual Property Expenditure at 31/03/16Fixed Assets Net Book 
Value at 

31/03/15

£

Deprec’n 
Charge

2015/16

£

Net Book 
Value at 

31/03/16

£

Actual
Rental 
Income

2015/16

£

Repairs

£

Rates, 
Water & 
Power

£

Ins

£

Other

£

Total

£
General
Moat Park
Moat Park Playground
Hawick Golf Course
Acreknowe Reservoir (Part)
Williestruther Loch
Williestruther Cottage
Lothian Street Store
Common Haugh Car Park
Underhaugh
Hawick Moor Racecourse & Bldgs
Hawick Moor Shootings
Woodend Grazings (West)
Millpath Stables
Ca’Knowe Monument
Volunteer Park & Stand
Hawick Burgh Woodlands
Woodend Grazings (East)
Hawick Golf Club Sub Stn Site
Common Riding
Haggis Ha/Burnflat Wall
Williestrut
[...]

0
0
0
0
0

349

1,918
1,720
1,412

0
0
0

831
St Leonards Sub Total 882,782 10,418 872,364 23,440 4,968 0 563 349 5,880

Total 3,674,858 39,592 3,635,266 103,638 59,793 5,419 3,526 7,523 73,750

P
age 23



Hawick Common Good Sub Committee 17 May 2016 10

APPENDIX 4

HAWICK COMMON GOOD FUND

INVESTMENTS EXTERNALLY MANAGED IN NEWTON REAL RETURN FUND
Cost of Investment Units £
13 December 2013
17 January 2014
24 January 2014
3 February 2014

102,901
30,010
29,680
28,602

192,394
56,884
56,036
53,857

Total Invested to 31 March 2016 191,193 359,171

Value of Investment £
31 March 2015
30 June 2015
30 September 2015
31 December 2015
31 March 2016

377,491
366,766
356,326
361,164
371,966

Increase/(Decrease) from Total Cash Invested 12,795

The following chart shows the Newton Funds quarterly return performance against the 
Benchmark and against an equity performance index (MSCI AC World Index).

-8

-6

-4

-2

0

2

4

6

8

10

31
/0

3/
20

15

30
/0

6/
20

15

30
/0

9/
20

15

31
/1

2/
20

15

31
/0

3/
20

16

Re
tu

rn
 (%

)

NEWTON FUND - SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY RETURNS TO 31 March 2016
Fund Benchmark MSCI AC World Index

Page 24



HAWICK COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-COMMITTEE 
17 MAY 2016

COMMON HAUGH, HAWICK

The purpose of this note is to assist the Members in their discussions relative to this 
agenda item.

Scottish Borders Council is to undertake repairs to the surface of the car park area at the 
Common Haugh, Hawick, as part of the repair programme being carried out under the 
Bellwin Scheme. To be eligible for inclusion within Bellwin, any repairs must relate to 
damage caused as a direct result of the extreme weather during December and January 
and in that regard a number of individual areas, totalling 675 sq. metres, have been 
identified within the car park area.

Whilst undertaking the assessment under Bellwin, the opportunity was taken to assess all 
of the car park surface to identify if there were any other areas which would benefit from 
repair and this exercise has identified a further 475 sq. metres which could be repaired but 
could not be included within the Bellwin claim. The majority of the additional repairs are 
towards the pedestrian entrance near at the Burns Club, with approximately 75 sq. metres 
being near the Lawson Footbridge. The permanent repair to these additional areas has 
been priced at £14,000.

The Memorandum of Understanding, (MOU), between The Hawick Common Good Fund 
and Scottish Borders Council, confirms that the car park will be maintained by Roads 
Authority of Scottish Borders Council “on a prioritisation process, to a similar standard as 
the Roads Authority applies across its entire adopted road network”. The MOU further 
confirms that “the Roads Authority shall only be financially liable for any repair works they 
identify. If the Hawick Common Good Fund require such repair works to be carried out to a 
higher standard the difference in costs shall be funded by the Hawick Common Good 
Fund”.

It is estimated that for the Roads Authority to undertake the repairs to the additional areas, 
“to a similar standard as would be applied across its entire adopted road network”, would 
be in the region of £500. This therefore would be the only financial contribution from the 
Roads Authority if it was the Hawick Common Good Committee decision to undertake the 
repairs to a higher standard.

To allow the Hawick Common Good Committee to make a decision, and in recognition of 
the time of year, the repair works are programmed to be undertaken during the second half 
of June, after Hawick Common Riding.
   
David Richardson 
Asset Manager
Scottish Borders Council

10th May 2016

1Page 25

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 27

Agenda Item 14



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minute.
	5 Financial Assistance
	6 Monitoring Report for 12 months to 31 March 2016
	7 Common Haugh
	14 Private Minute



Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
HAWICK COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTE of Meeting of the HAWICK 
COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-COMMITTEE 
held in Lesser Hall, Town Hall, Hawick on 
Tuesday, 17 May, 2016 at 4.00 pm

Present:- Councillors G Turnbull (Chairman), A Cranston, W McAteer, S Marshall, 
D Paterson, R Smith, Mrs A Knight, Mr J Little.  

In Attendance:-

Members of the 
Public 

Managing Solicitor (R Kirk), Estates Surveyors (J Morison and N Curtis), 
Property Officer (F Scott), Capital and Investment Manager (K Robb - Items 1 
to 10), E Moir (Trainee Solicitor), Democratic Services Officer (J Turnbull).

5

1. MINUTE. 
There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the Meeting held on 31 March 2016.

DECISION
APPROVED the Minute for signature by the Chairman.   

2. FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE 
2.1 Hawick Welcome Initiative

There had been circulated copies of an application from Hawick Welcome Initiative 
requesting financial assistance of £1,300 towards a series of events to celebrate the 20th 
Anniversary of the project, and, in turn, support the sustainability of their brochure and 
hosts.     Members discussed the application, congratulated the project on its success in 
promoting the town and unanimously agreed the application for grant assistance.   

2.2 The Sub-Committee requested clarification regarding the pricing structure of Hawick Town 
Hall to organisations such as Hawick Welcome Initiative, now that the venue was part of 
the Cultural Trust under Live Borders.  The Clerk would ascertain outwith the meeting and 
advise Members accordingly.   

DECISION
AGREED to award a grant of £1,300 to Hawick Welcome Initiative towards a series 
of events celebrating the 20th Anniversary of the project. 

MEMBER 
Councillor Cranston joined the meeting during consideration of the above report. 

3. MONITORING REPORT FOR 12 MONTHS TO 31 MARCH 2016 
3.1 With reference to paragraph 3 of the Minute of 16 February, there had been circulated a 

report by the Chief Financial Officer providing details of the income and expenditure for 
the Hawick Common Good Fund for the year 2015/16 including balance sheet values as 
at 31 March 2016 and proposed budget for 2016/17. Appendix 1 to the report provided 
the actual income and expenditure for 2015/16. This showed a surplus of £27,005 and a 
projected surplus of £49,504 for 2016/17.   Appendix 2 provided a balance sheet value to 
31 March 2016. It showed a decrease in the reserves of £18,113 due mainly to the 
depreciation adjustment.  Appendix 3 provided a breakdown of the property portfolio 
showing actual rental income and property expenditure to 31 March 2016 where 



applicable and the 2015/16 depreciation charge.   Appendix 4 showed the value of the 
Newton Fund to 31 March 2016.   

3.2 Members asked for clarification on a number of points and were advised that in 
comparison with other investment funds held by the Council, the Newton Fund continued 
to give security as well as a fairly healthy dividend each year.  However, the market was 
volatile with uncertainties over Brexit and the market in China. There would be a 
Members’ briefing in September with Newton informing of their future investment plans 
and this would give Members the opportunity to ask questions of the Fund Managers. Mrs 
Robb would circulate to Members the cost of managing the Newton Fund.  The Sub-
Committee also requested that a five year projected spend be presented to a future 
meeting of the Sub-Committee for consideration. 

DECISION
(a) AGREED:-

(i) The proposed budget for 2016/17 as shown in Appendix 1 to the 
report; and

(ii) To request five year projected spend, in terms of Hawick Common 
Good Fund, be reported to a future meeting of the Sub-Committee.  

(b) NOTED:- 
(i) The actual income and expenditure for 2015/16 in Appendix 1;

(ii) The final balance sheet value as at 31 March 2016 in Appendix 2;

(iii) The summary of the property portfolio in Appendix 3; and

(iv) The current position of the investment in the  Newton Fund in  
Appendix 4.

4. COMMON HAUGH 
4.1 There had been circulated a briefing note by the Asset Manager advising that the Council 

would be undertaking repairs to the surface of the car park area at the Common Haugh as 
part of the repair programme being carried out under the Bellwin Scheme. Whilst 
undertaking the assessment under Bellwin, the opportunity had been taken to assess all  
the car park surface to identify if there were any other areas which would benefit from 
repair.  This exercise had identified a further 475 square metres which could be repaired 
but could not be included within the Bellwin claim. The majority of the additional repairs 
were towards the pedestrian entrance near the Burns Club, with approximately 75 square 
metres being near the Lawson Footbridge. The permanent repair to these additional areas 
had been priced at £14,000.  

4.2 The Memorandum of Understanding, (MOU), between The Hawick Common Good Fund 
and Scottish Borders Council, confirmed that the car park would be maintained by the 
Roads Authority of Scottish Borders Council “on a prioritisation process, to a similar 
standard as the Roads Authority applies across its entire adopted road network”. The 
MOU further confirmed that “the Roads Authority shall only be financially liable for any 
repair works they identify. If the Hawick Common Good Fund required such repair works 
to be carried out to a higher standard the difference in costs shall be funded by the 
Hawick Common Good Fund”.

4.3 It had been estimated that for the Roads Authority to undertake the repairs to the 
additional areas, “to a similar standard as would be applied across its entire adopted road 
network”, would be in the region of £500. This therefore would be the only financial 
contribution from the Roads Authority if it was the Hawick Common Good Sub-
Committee’s decision to undertake the repairs to a higher standard.  The repair works 
were programmed to be undertaken during the second half of June, following Hawick 



Common Riding.  The Committee discussed the report and it was agreed to request that 
the Council proceed with the additional repairs which could not be included within the 
Bellwin claim, the costs of the repairs to be funded from the Hawick Common Good Fund 
budget. 

DECISION 
AGREED 
(a) That additional repair works be undertaken at the Common Haugh Car Park 

on the 475 square metres which could be repaired but could not be included 
within the Bellwin claim; and

(b) The cost of the additional repairs, estimated at £13,500k, be funded by the 
Hawick Common Good Fund. 

 
5. HAWICK FLOOD GROUP 

Councillor Marshall advised that Hawick Flood Group had requested the Sub-Committee 
consider the installation of a barrier to both entrance and exit of the Common Haugh Car 
Park.  This would deter motorists from using the car park when a flooding event occurred.  
At the last two flooding events this area had been chaotic and dangerous with spectators 
and motorists congregating in the area. 

DECISION
AGREED to request the Asset Manager investigate the cost of installation of a 
barrier to the exit and entrance of the car park and report back to Members.  

DECLARATION OF INTEREST
Councillors McAteer and Marshall, as Members of Hawick Flood Group, declared a non-
pecuniary interest in the above item but remained for consideration of the report. 

6. PROPERTY UPDATE 
6.1 Woodlot

With reference to paragraph 4 of the Minute of 16 February, Mr Morison advised that 
following the Woodlot Associations’ presentation, there had been no interest in taking on 
management of the Burgh Woodlands.  Discussion with the Woodlot Association was 
continuing but a potential tenant seemed unlikely. 

6.2 Common Haugh Circus
The Bid Kid Circus had confirmed their dates and would use the grassed area next to the 
Common Haugh Car Park.  The dates were Thursday, 21 to Sunday 24 July 2016.  

6.3 Common Haugh BT Wayleave
BT have requested a wayleave to install an underground duct and cables from Albert 
Road to the proposed new electronic information sign at the pedestrian entrance to the 
Common Haugh.  A plan, attached with the report, showed the route which was eight 
metres long.  No payment was proposed from BT for the wayleave as it was requested as 
part of the Council’s project for information signs.  The Sub-Committee agreed that the 
Estates Manager arrange for the wayleave to be signed and returned to BT and asked 
that if possible the installation works be completed when the Common Haugh repairs 
were being carried out. 

6.4 Common Haugh – Electric Charger
The Sub Committee requested that the Fleet Manager be asked to relocate and reinstate 
the electric charging point.  

6.5 Common Haugh – Sandbag store
The Sub-Committee requested that the dedicated car parking space next to the sandbag 
store be hatched to ensure that vehicles did not park in this area.  This would ensure that 
the sandbags were accessible from the store.  



6.6 St Leonards  Farm
Mr Morison advised that the he would rearrange a visit to the property.

6.7 Pilmuir Farm
Mr Scott advised that the repair work to Pilmuir had been instructed and that repairs to the 
verges would be carried out before the Common Riding. 

6.8 The Common Riding Hut, St Leonards
Mr Scott would investigate the damp in the hut.   He also reported that expenditure was 
required to the Millpath Stables and the gates to the Moors were due to be replaced. 

6.9 Estates Surveyor
The Chairman advised that this was the last meeting Mr Morison would attend as he was 
leaving the employment of Scottish Borders Council.  Members thanked Mr Morison for 
his guidance in the past and wished him well for the future in his new venture.  

DECISION
(a) NOTED the reports.

(b) AGREED:- 
(i) To request that the Fleet Manager relocate and reinstate the electric car 

charging point at the Common Haugh Car Park; and

(ii) To request that the car parking space next to the sandbag store be hatched, 
to ensure no parking in this area. 

7. HORNSHOLE 
With reference to paragraph 5 of the minute of 16 February 2016, Mr Kirk, advised that he 
was establishing with the owners’ solicitors, the actions required to secure the title and 
would report back to the next meeting. 

DECISION
NOTED. 

8. WILLIESTRUTHER RESERVOIR 
With reference to paragraph 7 of the minute of 31 March 2016, Mr Scott, clarified that the 
cost of SEPA managing a high risk reservoir was £419 for 2016/17.  Williestruther 
reservoir was registered as high risk.  To appeal against the registration category would 
cost in the region of £5k to £10k.

DECISON
NOTED. 

9. PRIVATE BUSINESS 
AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed 
in the Appendix to the Minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A of the Act. 

PRIVATE BUSINESS

10. MINUTE 
Members approved the private section of the Minute of 31 March 2016. 

11. HAWICK GOLF CLUB 
Members considered a private presentation by Hawick Golf Club. 



12. PILMUIR FARM 
Members considered a private briefing note by Estates Surveyor. 

13. APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE 
Members re-considered the application for financial assistance from Escape Youth 
Services. 

The meeting concluded at 5.55 pm  


